Board Office L L
File ID Number

[ 13 VA

e Info.

Introduction Date 179 2N4R

| Enactment Number
Enacrment Dawe

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

mo

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, B Education
By: Mia Settles - " " perations Officel
Timothy V ef, Facilities Planmng and

Managerr
January 28, 201!

Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant Agreement - HY Architects -
Elmhurst Middle School Paving Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the »ard of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Consultant Agreement with HY Architects for Design Services on behalf of the
District at Elmhurst Middle School Paving Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$4,587.50 increasing previous contract amount from $71,075.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $75,662.50 and revising the end date from March 26, 2014
through March 26, 2015 to November 14, 2016. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The extended project duration due to delayed approval of trench drain
submittal.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.klZ.ca.us

we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Consultant Agreement with HY Architects for Design Services on behalf of the
District at Elmhurst Middle School Paving Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$4,587.50 increasing previous contract amount from $71,075.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $75,662.50 and revising the end date from March 26, 2014
through March 26, 2015 to November 14, 2016. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure J

e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
o (ertificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal









4IBSER YAMAUCHI! Architects, Inc.

November 5, 2013

RE: ELMHURST PAVING PROJECT
Elmhurst Middie School
Oakland Unified School District

FEE PROPOSAL FOR EXTENDED CONSTRUCTION TIME DUE
TO DELAYS IN THE INSTALLATION OF THE TRENCH DRAIN

Dear Mary:

Per your request we are pleased to provide the following fee for the time extension to the Elmhurst
Paving Project due to the delays in the installation of the Trench drain.

PROPOSED FEE
For the above work we herein propose an additional lump sum fee of $4587.50.

1. HY fees for trench drain delay: 8.75hrs at $170 - $1487.50
2. Baseline Engineers fees for trench drain delay: 20hrs hrs at $155 - $3100.00

Our project schedule and fee is based on the scope of work as described above. For any additional scope of
work beyond what is described above we’ll submit a contract modification prior to commencement of the
aadition scope of work.

If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to call. Our current billing rates are attached for

your reference. This proposal is valid for the next 30 days. We are cvaileble to begin work immediately upen
receipt of your writien approval. |iook forward to working with you.

The total fee tor the delay from Oct 2°* 2014 thru Trench Droin completion is $4587.50

Please feel free to call if you have any questions

00 T s Oakland TA 7400 | Lhone (ST10) 4460 22770 T I B G I PO R






Hibser Yamauchi Architects,Inc.
WORI 1SCOM NSATIC
AND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY D1 f

E AENT WC 9¢ 176 (00) --

POLICY NUMBER: UB7086Y501

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged
in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or O i on: Job Description:

All operations of the named insured. ***Oakland Unified School District and
the State and their agents, representatives, employees, trustees, officers,
Oakland Unitied School District consultants, and volunteers

955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601-0000

DATE OF ISSUE; 09/01/2014









Board Office Use: Le

gislative F ) |

File ID Number

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

T ; R ST

A OAKLAND UNIFIED
Feicis SCHOOL DISTRICT
’{8‘ ’ ' Community Schools, Thriving Students

B

Board of Education

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations ¢
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning ai
Management

June 25, 2014

Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Ag  ment - Y Architects-
Elmhurst Middle School Paving Project

Action Reqi  ted

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Education of Ament  2nt No. 1, Independent
Contractor Agreement with HY Architects for Design Services on behalf of the
District at Elmhurst Middle School Paving Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$15,150.00 increasing previous contract amount from $55,925.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $71,075.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Request by Alliance Principal to infill dirt strip with asphalt paving between
street and sidewalk to make a smooth surface for children being dropped-off
and picked-up along Birch Street.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laberateries and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland

s o st e

www. ousd k12.0a 13


































10.

portion of the Work for which payment is 1o be madse,

Expenses. District shail not be jiabie to Consuitant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred
by Consuitant in performing services for District, except as follows: Not applicable,

Independent Cont . Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and
act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its
employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the
District, and are not entitied to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of
the District andfor to which District’s employees are normally entitled, including, but not
fimited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation, Consultant shall
assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions,
including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to
Consultant's employees, In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consultant is
an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and
directing the performance of the detsils of the work, District being interested only in the
results obtained.

Materi; . Consultant shall furnish, at its own expense, all labor, materials, sguipment,
supplies and other items necessary {o complete the services tp be provided pursuant to this

Agreement, except as follows: Not applicable,
Performance of vices.

8.1. Standard ' Ci & Consultant represents that Consultani has the qualifications and
ablity to perform the Servigces in a professional manner, without the advice, control or
supervision of District, Consultent's services will be performed, findings obtalned,
reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently
accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school
districts.

8.2. Meetings. Consuitant and District agree to participate in regular  2elings on at ieast
a monthiy basis to discuss strategies, timetabtes, implementations of services, and any
other issues deemed relevant 1o the operation of Consultant’s performance of Services,

8.3. District Approval. The work compieted herein must meet the approval of the District
and shall be subject to the District’s general right of inspection and supervision to
secure the satisfactory completion thereof,

8.4. New Proje oval. Consuliant and District recognize that Consultant’s Services
may include working on varipus projects for District.  Consultant shall obtain the
approval of District prior to the commencement of a new project.

Originality of Services. Except as 1o standard generic details, Consultant agrees that all
technologies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, diaiogue,
compasitions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or
submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly
original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source,
except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for such services.

Copyright/Trademark/Pa it.  Consuitant understands and agrees that all matters
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used
without District's express written permission  District shall have all right, title and interest in
sai matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark anadfor
patent of said matter in the name of the Dustrict. Corsultant conserts to use of Consultant’s

lndepenaemcgnswu!wtam Agreement {Construction Retated) -Architectural Séwices - QUSD Page 1

Sl

S

SR
SRR

R e

LR











































T

Collund jang
Gakland Unlin
November

Clinhursi MS Repaving

o, Conshucion Asdnnnsbal - o

o We vl provde Lo van adincashionion suprort by onswering REVs seview

o1 maelings. We ossume thot there will be 4 1
tinal sl ere ofso onbcipated.

Civit
6. Aftend an intal sre meeting weth MY Architects to revinw the school site and Yo determ

{
o

mote dalinad <o

by <sxn toyout for ployground site fumiture aned paskiog

areos whicl 0 sy probiens with the sdq, solared o Hwe stone

drasmoge ¢

ST ST TV S C AT I

armine wblly protechon requinemant, fur

b Review ung

shallow utiiy

¢ Keview hazardows sel

gevtechnicol savestigation repor 1o deturmine ypa

of pavisTent { ';ﬂ;x]r:‘sz;m} and p(!:':treg GFEOT
dnci sl L

design d

d Busad on ;{me Tyl e povemend ond daneage v

g baosetd onothe chove de

¢ )‘repc:e Cpait i}:)g
sdare dratnuge ph

ign includieg o gmwr g, pving oo

hide {1} Generod

PY uclhipcim The deverngs wall o
Cansircghan nofis and shond L ificotians, (91 New povirg loyout plon; (31 Naw grading
} ’ i s Detgile

Corsbior hoa drovags:
1 Mo ;),.;*q ayoul plon, & w graduen plan; {4
Kl

op S e onccentad glon, {6 Poving delo
Jz’?':xfs.

K
weoded, 0

di, iy frere L aad 1Y) Nnadarnd

g, Prepare tac!

Uity Locator

a. e el saceave codecrnned Whibhes in fhe oreas coccoted  bet ke techorst

reasans conted guaianies b o some shodd leegths o 053(‘1’*’;0!1!’3(; ublties coay nol be

lr)(n s dew o < ol Lo el oo wles teommgnetic Tiid adueron

4] .
THO D we 3
i B e L
LChRG Uy 205 f
v sseel gheoe | oatine
e Sy g e dded o
ik sotutigire nededed o
G o : Len o - e g oty e o
I et
. . PN v
- - PREIRIITY S e T
’ - Lot IRe [ : et
fe oo b & P 3ng S 2 BERESTRN [REEE I




Collond jang
Ockland Unificd Sckanl Disirict  Elmhurst MS Repaving
Movember 17 20317

prowide utibty focslion decroace for our borngs as needud,

ncluging GSS wait g and o pnvale utilily localor for boring lecation spot cheoss The
general Vility 1o g eed s pan of the overoll project is not viinin nur crea of espertise
ond nst aith 5 Gor seope Far porposes of this proposal we hove assumed thol s will be oble
to drill or o standard veuk doy ond will be able to move freely behween drilling locations. We
parneades and caulions tope in g work oree perimeter oround the drill vig os
needed. Arrangunse o aold be mode for Soturdoy driliing, but would involve additionatl fses.
Excess so'l cuthang: fom the bonngs would be lell on site spread out in ¢ lendseape cree
ting aspheit ot the bering locations would be

subisoil Congt e Ve e

would set oo

{mrannal cotbags are crtoapoled). The ex
patch
d Wea ‘.\'Qu!.(j s 2
clossificatian ard e

1ot cur faihng operatiens.

. . arag! . | ronduct fabaraiery ind
erentehye soil sormples from the borings ond conduct fabaroiory index,
b tests Gr representative sumples. We would provide of least e K

a ﬂlefh«j(:’«;?(‘vg,:y’

vare fests fur pasen el eunfontan oiifizing dondord Cafirans savenent de

We would prodae o wrtten cegorl wilh boring logs, reseits of oborclory testing and

grotecheral re_onvi on divieds o enrthwaerk assozioled with the poving section {subgrade o

apnctagd en well recommendations for trench backdill compaction. We wou
provide recommen oy lo the pavement secion fhickness of osphell and bose ayers)
based on Coltraes standand desien methodo’agy if provided o troffic idex.

f o See altnchad ‘oo propesal dated 1114713 by Aloa Kropp & Assaciales

D

boserock <o

5. Waste Choracterization
o Samolinc shan s s ¢ wegle woste choracdlenzobion Anoiyses vl ke completee Ly
tAcCamphsl £oale cof a0 7 T AP.cenitied toboratery #1644 in Filsburg, CA far CAM 17
meiols, VOTs Wi PO Rg pedncides and TPHL ATEM Loboratorias Ing.'s NVIAF pocredited
loboraleny o Borkeley O wit connolete the onolyses for oshestos.
5. Cost Estimating

o Cost estisnates wali Do ronced o OS5 tormal at the completan of Consiudlion Docurments

ftotal 1 astingred

con Ry B perrrdting ued gotrstruios

3 neonbty o resy e wrty of the bueddeg locomenoend surrcundirg areas
forma® wth Loorade anedects lor o osenche development of the sue nlon
4 Accass wall he granted de al phaces reqainng acmuss:on foi the nurpone of fraching asd uleabdying
the ualitas
5 Any enshng ulildy e ay wridl B e ade weadebe
& Hedergrouns Seer i Vet wodl b wathed poar to ony It e svGhen



Cottand |
Ookland - thnhuest MS Repoving

TN
NGy

AJ e

& o

N

B f,ig*_(;_
s vanirect which eguire sobiratiol
nts il be charged as or wdaizanal sevace

o~

s
SA

g

0
Al

¢ g conhrgent B

o by the D32 -

paed

R

BASIS O

e e nbequent GIEA

Lrpuord sdomcon

and ha o "P? 4 ol

iy

ok e st emoid from Cotlan fhus schedale s o

sroton g o tinely lashion, Rev PEH TS

g ssers, buddiy
vy o o gaaaet on ey sehedulp o eacoods the

it tor addisonal

H H n .

i Acrbeld LI
‘ Phbsen
. [

¢ 4 o HES] .
X s e - RS RN FRETS
aE by Lo ahy
B : boer ;
G st g s
¢ 5 i i H















Hibser Yarnaucht Architedds,inc.
) WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 {00) —

POLICY NUMBER: uB70a5vs01

WAIVER OF QUR RIGHT TOF 2OVER FROM OTHERS
ENDC  IME [-CAl “ORNIA
\NKET WAIVER)

We have the right lo r@cover our paymerts 1rom anyons habia for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our night against the person or organizabon named in the Schedule

You rrust maintain payrolf records accurately segregating the resruneration of your empioyees while engaged
in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement sholl be % of the Canfunua workers’ compensation premium
otheraise due on such remuheration.

Schedule

Person or Organization: Job Dascription:
A prerations of e name iy red "T0skand Unilieg Scheol Disyict and
g State 27 their 2ginls sepresen Btives, EMPloyess, tustees, officers,
Caktand Unifted School Distney wonsultants. e~d voauniseic

955 High Stest
Ouldarst, CA $4501-0000

DATE OF {SSUE: i



















































EXH! TA”
iSCF o fICES T¢( PERF( NSULTANT

Consultant’s entire Proposal is m  made part of this Agreement.

(See attached proposal from HY Architects)

Indepe:ndent Comsultant Agreeme:-nt (Construction Refatedl) —Aichitectural Services — oUsp pPage: 13






Hbser Y_aniaucﬁ; Aibhiiecté,lﬁéi ) : R -
R : ' WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 (00) —

POLICY NUMBER: UB7086Y501

W V"ROF RIC TOF™" M OTHE 5

ENDOF r-ci
(E WA

We have the right to recover our payments ,fr(y)m anyane liable fo niury cov | by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. . )

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged
in the work descr in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the Califomia workers’ comperisation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Oy ization: Job ciription:

Al gperations of the nameg mpired, *“Daldand Unified School District and
the State .and their agents represenlative's, employees, trustees, officers,

Qakdand b School District consyitants, are vohuniesr
955 High Street
Qakiand, CA 94601-0000

DATE OF ISSUE: 090313






Colland Jong

Project Monager

EXHIBITA

HIBSER YAMAUCHI Architects, Inc.

November 15, 2013
Revised November 21, 2013

Oaldand Unified School District

955 High Street

Oaklond, California 95601

Re: Elmhurst Middle School Repaving
Fee Proposal

Dear Collond:

Thank you for considering our consulting services for your project. We appreciate all opportunities to work with
the Ooklond Unified School District. Per your recent e-moil we are submitting this proposal for architectural and
engineering services. Qur undersionding is that you will ke replacing ail of the AC paving of the Elfmhurst’
Middle School including some restriging.

Specifically our scope will include the removal of all existing ond placement of new asphalt paving {including
base material). All paving areas shall be designed to parking lot standards. Scope will olso include the striping
for parking and playground areus [bosketball courts),

SCOPE OF SEM "8
1. Architectyrol
a. Scoping

300 - 277 Stree!,

Ovaklonn

1} Field survey and photograph existing conditions.

2} Meet with the school to verily location of basketball courts and any special striping
provisions.

3} Prepare conceptual layout for signoff by the users and the District’s project manager.

Construction Documents
1} Perdorm stondard construction documentaticn sarvices in accordance with the terms of
our conlrac! with you.
2} During the preparation of consiruction decuments we onticipate 1 meeling with the
project siakeholders.

Permitting
1} We will submit to DSA.
2 We anlicipate an over-the-counter review of this project os access-only.

Bidding
'

We will assist in the bidding of the project. We will be available o answer questions
and to clarfy the drawings ond specilications.

9 Flaor | Ookland, CA 94612 1 phene 151034452022 1 fax (5100 4467711

Vi, Coea












Coliand Jang

Movember 19, 2013

PROPQOSED FEE

For the above work we herein propose o lump sum fee as follows:
Design Services: $61,490
Seils Report $9,500
Underground Utility Locator $10,160
Waste Characterization $2,300
Reimbursable Expenses {10%): $8,345
Total proposed Basic Services $91.795
Addiiann! Services [concreta encasement) $4,500

Design Contingency {10%)

Total Proposed Fee $105,924.50

Oakland Unified School District — Elmhurst MS Repaving

Qur project schedule and fee is based on the scope of work os described abave. For any additional scope of
work beyond what is described above we may submit a contract modification prior io commencement of the
oddifion scope of work.

I hope thot this proposal meets with your expeclations. If you hove any odditional guestions, please do not
hesitate to coll. Our current billing rotes cre attached for your reference. This proposol is valid for the next 6G
days. We are availoble to begin work immediclely upon receipt of your wiitten opproval. | look forward to
working with you.

Very Truly Yours,

More

/Enclosures.

0 Grees, 7 floor ]

k’iiil_t, er,‘AF"r‘;;zipx»J!

Cuwieent Bilhng Rotes

Ocklund, CTa 94812 |
[ EETI

phone [510) 4+

fox: {510)

A

4

4

IS

<

.
/

s

A

HER N T



Collond Jang

November 19, 2013

Oakland Unified School District — Elmhurst MS Repaving

2013 Billing Rates

Architectural
Principal
Architect 3
Architect 2
Architect 1
Job Captain
Senicr Dralisperson
Draftsperson
Jr. Dralisperson
Interiors
Project Designer

Staff Designer

Administrative Staff

115

$105

$130

$110

L
6}
[$x]

per hour
per hour
per heur
per haur
per hour
per hour
per hour

per hour

per hour

ner hour

per hour

{rates subject to change annually)

OO0~ 27 Stesd, 20 Floo:
Dbt

Crakdand, CA 91612

phase: [510) 44621

el

7

N
4

?

fe (5107 4462211
Lo “|l






